### MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

#### ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

#### FIRST REGULAR SESSION

December 5, 1984 to June 20, 1985 Chapters 1-384

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

J.S. McCarthy Co., Inc. Augusta, Maine 1986

### **PUBLIC LAWS**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

1985

- 5. Rules. To make rules and regulations, subject to the approval of the Commissioner of Finance and Administration, for the carrying out of chapters 145 and 149; and
  - Sec. 2. 5 MRSA §1662, sub-§6 is enacted to read:
- 6. Necessary data. To require all departments and other agencies in the Executive, Legislative and Judicial Departments of State Government to prepare and submit for review such data, information or records as may be deemed necessary by the State Budget Officer to facilitate the Bureau of the Budget's efforts regarding this section. Copies of these materials shall be made available to the Legislative Finance Office by the Bureau of the Budget upon request of the Legislative Finance Officer.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect on July 1, 1985.

Effective July 1, 1985.

### **CHAPTER 175**

H.P. 279 - L.D. 349

AN ACT to Amend the Law Concerning Smoke Detectors in all Multiapartment Dwellings.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- 25 MRSA §2464, sub-§3, as enacted by PL 1981, c. 399, §1, is amended to read:
- 3. <u>Multiapartment buildings</u>. In multiapartment buildings more than 3 stories in height, approved smoke detectors shall also be installed in each elesed corridor and elesed hallway on each floor.

Effective September 19, 1985.

#### CHAPTER 176

H.P. 722 - L.D. 1031

AN ACT Concerning Revision or Amendment of Approved Subdivision Plans.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- 30 MRSA §4956, sub-§6 is enacted to read:
- 6. Revisions to existing plat or plan. Any application for subdivision approval which constitutes a revision or amendment to a subdivision plan which has been previously approved shall indicate that fact on the application and shall identify the original subdivision plan being revised or amended.
- If a subdivision plat or plan is presented for recording to a register of deeds and that plat or plan is a revision or amendment to an existing plat or plan, the register shall indicate on the index for the original plat or plan that it has been superseded by another plat or plan and shall reference the book and page or cabinet and sheet on which the new plat or plan is recorded. In addition, the register shall ensure that the book and page or cabinet and sheet on which the original plat or plan is recorded is referenced on the new plat or plan.

Effective September 19, 1985.

#### CHAPTER 177

H.P. 1000 - L.D. 1442

AN ACT to Increase Penalties for Certain Hunting Violations Involving Big Game Animals.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- Sec. 1. 12 MRSA §7901, sub-§2, as enacted by PL 1979, c. 420, §1, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:
- 2. A violation of section 7406, subsection 1 as it applies to deer; of section 7406, subsection 5; of section 7406, subsection 10, when the wild animal or bird was taken in violation of section 7406, subsection 5; of section 7458, subsection 1, 2 or 3; or of section 7464, subsection 1, 2 or 8, is a Class D crime, provided that the convicted person shall be imprisoned for not less than 3 days for the first of-